Project Management Plan (PMP)
Planning Guide 2015
1. Subaward Information

	Grant Year
	FY 

	Grant Name
	

	Subaward ID
	(TBD)

	Subaward Title
	     

	Subrecipient
	     

	Subaward Amount
	     

	Main Supporting ESF/RPWG/ERS
	

	Subaward Start Date
	     

	Subaward End Date
	     


Please refer to the SAA Subrecipient Handbook and the applicable FEMA Notice of Funding Opportunity for more information.
2. Subrecipient Profile

	
	AUTHORIZATION OFFICIAL
	PRIMARY CONTACT
	SECONDARY CONTACT

	Name
	     
	     
	     

	Email 
	     
	     
	     

	Title
	     
	     
	     

	Organization
	     
	     
	     


	Telephone
	     
	     
	     

	Address
	     
	     
	     


3. Environmental and Historic Preservation

All projects must be submitted through the SAA to FEMA for EHP review and approval before project initiation, unless expressly exempted from the requirement.
For more information: http://www.fema.gov/office-environmental-planning-and-historic-preservation
For common mistakes, please refer to the SAA Subrecipient Handbook.

Does the project exclusively fall under one of the following exempted project types?


Planning

Classroom-based training and exercises


Personnel

Mobile and portable equipment (PPE, radios, etc.), vehicles, and other equipment that do not require any installation
Provide justification and list exempted activities and equipment:

     

None of the above. EHP REQUIRED.
4. Subaward Overview
Description
What will the subrecipient accomplish during the period of performance? Include exact quantities/types of equipment to be purchased, plans to be written, trainings/exercises to be held, etc. If the project is ongoing, specify how this particular subaward addresses the long-term capability identified in the proposal justification form during the application process. For example, if the intent is to purchase 100 widgets in the next 3 years, specify how many widgets will be purchased with this subaward. The SAA and other stakeholders should have a concise understanding of the anticipated outcomes and accomplishments from this subaward.
     
Terrorism Threat
Describe the terrorism threat this project is intended to address and how the project will address it. All projects must build and sustain the capabilities necessary to prevent, protect against, mitigate, respond to, and recover from acts of terrorism.
     
5. Deliverables and Milestones
In detail, provide a list of anticipated achievements and a schedule. Deliverables should be listed in the provided categories (Training, Exercises, Plans and Written Products, Equipment, Organization). Please copy-paste the Deliverable/Milestone table for each section to add additional Deliverables.
DELIVERABLE
A significant product or outcome that will be produced by the project; something that will be measured, demonstrated, produced or shown at project closeout.
MILESTONE
A step that must be taken toward accomplishing a deliverable; something that will indicate progress and can be used to determine if the project is on schedule.

Training

The agenda and list of participants must be provided to the SAA upon submission of reimbursement requests.

	
	COURSE NAME
	DESCRIPTION
	START DATE
	END DATE

	D1
	     
	     
	     
	     


	D1
	DELIVERABLE / MILESTONE DESCRIPTION
	START DATE
	END DATE

	M1
	     
	     
	     

	M2
	     
	     
	     

	M3
	     
	     
	     

	M4
	     
	     
	     

	M5
	     
	     
	     


Exercises

An After Action Report/Improvement Plan (AAR/IP) must be completed and submitted to hseep@dhs.gov and the SAA at ncr.saa@dc.gov within 90 days after conduct of an exercise. Please ensure the AAR/IP document is encrypted (password-protected) and the password is sent via a separate email. The subgrantee may also use the HSEEP Corrective Action Program (CAP) for the tracking of corrective actions. For more information: https://www.llis.dhs.gov/hseep.

	
	EXERCISE NAME
	DESCRIPTION
	TYPE
	START DATE
	END DATE

	D1
	     
	     
	
	     
	     


	D1
	MILESTONE DESCRIPTION
	START DATE
	END DATE

	M1
	     
	     
	     

	M2
	     
	     
	     

	M3
	     
	     
	     

	M4
	     
	     
	     

	M5
	     
	     
	     


Plans and Written Products

A copy of the written product must be provided to the SAA at closeout.
	
	WRITTEN PRODUCT / MILESTONE DESCRIPTION
	START DATE
	END DATE

	D1
	     
	     
	     

	M1
	     
	     
	     

	M2
	     
	     
	     

	M3
	     
	     
	     

	M4
	     
	     
	     

	M5
	     
	     
	     


Equipment

Provide a detailed list of equipment to be purchased under this subaward, including software licenses and IT systems. A final property report and proof of deliverable must be provided to the SAA at closeout. Equipment items $5,000 or higher must be tagged for inventory control upon receipt.
	
	EQUIPMENT / MILESTONE DESCRIPTION
	START DATE
	END DATE

	D1
	     
	     
	     

	M1
	     
	     
	     

	M2
	     
	     
	     

	M3
	     
	     
	     

	M4
	     
	     
	     

	M5
	     
	     
	     


Organization
Only includes Program Management Offices (PMOs), intelligence analysis and operational support (with prior approval from FEMA and the SAA).
	
	DELIVERABLE / MILESTONE DESCRIPTION
	START DATE
	END DATE

	D1
	     
	     
	     

	M1
	     
	     
	     

	M2
	     
	     
	     

	M3
	     
	     
	     

	M4
	     
	     
	     

	M5
	     
	     
	     


6. Financial Plan

Spend Plan
AEL
Authorized Equipment List. For the DHS list: http://www.fema.gov/media-library/assets/documents/101566.
ITEM TYPE
Personnel, Travel, Equipment, Supplies, Consultants/Contracts, Other Costs, Indirect, M&A.

POETE
Planning, Organization, Equipment, Training, Exercises—FEMA REQUIREMENT
COMPUTATION
How was the estimated cost calculated?

	ITEM DESCRIPTION
	AEL CODE
	DELIVERABLE / MILESTONE #
	ITEM TYPE
	POETE
	COST COMPUTATION
	ESTIMATED COST

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	     
	     
	     
	
	
	     
	$0.00

	TOTAL—Must equal Subaward Amount on p. 1
	$   0.00


Personnel

List any employees or contractors funded in part or in full through this subaward. Please include the full name of the employee/contractor, a brief description of their position, status (employee vs. contractor), level of effort, and their start date. The start date is the specific date that the employee/contractor begins work, not the start date of the subaward.
	NAME (IF AVAILABLE)
	POSITION DESCRIPTION
	EMPLOYEE / CONTRACTOR
	LEVEL OF EFFORT
	START DATE

	     
	     
	
	0%
	     

	     
	     
	
	0%
	     

	     
	     
	
	0%
	     

	     
	     
	
	0%
	     

	     
	     
	
	0%
	     


7. Strategy
Core Capabilities—Select one primary capability
For more information on FEMA’s Core Capabilities: http://www.fema.gov/core-capabilities.
COMMON CAPABILITIES


Planning


Public Information and Warning


Operational Coordination

PREVENTION


Forensics and Attribution


Intelligence and Information Sharing


Interdiction and Disruption


Screening, Search, and Detection

PROTECTION


Access Control and Identity Verification


Cybersecurity


Intelligence and Information Sharing


Interdiction and Disruption


Physical Protective Measures


Risk Management for Protection Programs and Activities


Screening, Search, and Detection


Supply Chain Integrity and Security

MITIGATION


Community Resilience


Long-Term Vulnerability Reduction


Risk and Disaster Resilience Assessment


Threats and Hazard Identification

RESPONSE


Critical Transportation


Environmental Response / Health and Safety


Fatality Management Services


Infrastructure Systems


Mass Care Services


Mass Search and Rescue Operations


On-Scene Security and Protection


Operational Communications


Public and Private Services and Resources


Public Health and Medical Services


Situational Assessment

RECOVERY


Economic Recovery


Health and Social Services


Housing


Infrastructure Systems


Natural and Cultural Resources

Homeland Security Strategic Plan
The plans are available at http://hsema.dc.gov/page/grants-administration.
UASI
Enter up to two objectives supported by this project from the NCR Strategic Plan (you may copy the text from the plan and paste into the space provided below, e.g. Objective 1.3: Using a strategic approach, continue to develop video sharing capabilities for NCR partners.). If two objectives are selected, they must fall under a single, primary goal (e.g. objectives 1.3 and 1.4, but not 1.3 and 2.1).
SHSP
Enter up to two initiatives supported by this project from the DC Strategic Plan (e.g. 2.1.5: Identify and prioritize assets and critical infrastructure that need protection.).
1.
     
2.
     
8. FEMA Requirements
Asset Accessibility
A subaward may consist of deployable and shareable assets.

Deployable
Identifies the availability and utility of an asset to multiple jurisdictions, regions, and the Nation; provides information on mobility of assets in an area. An asset that is physically mobile and can be used anywhere in the United States and territories via Emergency Management Assistance Compacts or other mutual aid/assistance agreements.

Shareable
Provides information on the utility of a non-deployable shared asset in a region; identifies the asset's ability to augment and sustain a reinforced response within a region. An asset that can be utilized as a local, state, regional, or national capability, but is not physically deployable (i.e., fusion centers).
Management Step—Select one

Select the primary management step carried out by the subaward.

Initiate
The authorization to begin work or resume work on any particular activity.


Plan
The purposes of establishing, at an early date, the parameters of the project that is going to be worked on as well as to try to delineate any specifics and/or any peculiarities to the project as a whole and/or any specific phases of the project.


Execute
The period within the project lifecycle during which the actual work of creating the project’s deliverables is carried out.


Control
A mechanism which reacts to the current project status in order to ensure accomplishment of project objectives. This involves planning, measuring, monitoring, and taking corrective action based on the results of the monitoring.


Close Out
The completion of all work on a project. Can also refer to completion of a phase of the project.

NIMS-Typed Resource Development

Enter the ID and type of resource from the Resource Typing Library Tool.
	RESOURCE ID
	RESOURCE TYPE

	     
	     

	     
	     

	     
	     


v14HS01
1
v15HS01
1

